Because there are no share certificates as classified trading financial assets at group’s financial statement,
price is not avaiable. (31.12.2021: None)

49. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION
AND PROTECTION OF FINANCIAL HEDGE ACCOUNTING
EXPLANATION)

Fair Value

Fair value is defined as price between willing parties who are into making a sale or purchase.

Financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency are converted to market prices at statement of financial
position date.

Methods and assumptions below are used to predict fair value of each financial instrument in case when it
is possible to determine fair value of these instruments.

Financial Assets

The fair value of certain financial assets carried at cost, including cash at banks, marketable securities plus
the respective accrued interest are considered to approximate their respective carrying values. The carrying
values of the trade receivables net of provisions for uncollectible receivables are considered to approximate
their fair values.

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

31.12.2021
Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

 Change in 10% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;
1 - Net asset / liability of USD 19,487,946 (19,487,946) - -
2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) 19,487,946 (19,487,946) - -

Change in 10% of the EURO against TRY;
4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (409,877,618) 409,877,618 - -
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (409,877,618) 409,877,618 - -

   Change in 10% of the GBP against TRY;
7- Other foreign currency net asset /
liability 38,210 (38,210) - -

8- Part of hedged protected from other
currency  risk (-) - - - -

 9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) 38,210 (38,210) - -
   Change in 10% of the UZS against TRY;

10- Net asset / liability of other exchange 18,752,307 (18,752,307) - -
11- Amount hedged for other exchange risk (-) - - - -
12- Net Effect of UZS (10+11) 18,752,307 (18,752,307) - -
TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (371,599,155) 371,599,155 - -

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET AŞ.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 01, 2022 - DECEMBER 31, 2022
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET AŞ.
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 01, 2022 - DECEMBER 31, 2022
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

204 205

Annual Report 2022

49. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION
AND PROTECTION OF FINANCIAL HEDGE ACCOUNTING
EXPLANATION)  (Continued)

Financial Liabilities
Values of monetary liabilities and trade payables are considered close to their fair value because of short
term nature. Bank loans are stated with their discounted cost and transaction cost will be added to initial
cost of loans. Book value of loans is considered close to its fair value because of updates in changed
market conditions and interest rates. Book value of trade payables is considered as close to its fair value
cause of being short termed.